

MARK A. OLSON

County Legislator – 10th District 103 Barker Lane, Fayetteville, New York 13066 Leg (315) 435-2070 • Res (315) 952-3795 markolson@ongov.net

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE AGENDA

9:00 a.m. April 16, 2024 420 Electronics Parkway Liverpool, New York 13088

- A. Approval of the minutes of the previous meeting.
- B. Presentation of Resolutions and Local Laws:

1. SHERIFF:

a. Authorizing an Agreement with the Town of Otisco for the Provision of Enhanced Police Services and Amending the 2024 County Budget (\$10,000)

2. ONONDAGA WILDERNESS SEARCH & RESCUE TEAM:

a. INFORMATIONAL

3. <u>EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT:</u>

a. Tour

C. Adjournment

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF OTISCO FOR THE PROVISION OF ENHANCED POLICE SERVICES AND AMENDING THE 2024 COUNTY BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Town of Otisco has requested the Onondaga County Sheriff's Office to provide the Town with enhanced police patrols to address public safety issues, enforce the Vehicle and Traffic Law and Town laws, and provide other enhanced services as may be requested by the Town from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the Onondaga County Sheriff's Office is willing to provide said enhanced services contingent upon reimbursement of associated costs, including, but not limited to, overtime and vehicle costs, which total costs will not exceed \$10,000 for fiscal year 2024; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into an Intermunicipal Agreement for the provision of said enhanced services, and it is the desire of this Legislature to authorize said agreement; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is hereby authorized to enter into contracts with the Town of Otisco, pursuant to the provisions of the New York State General Municipal Law, to provide the Town with enhanced police patrols and to implement the intent of this resolution; and, be it further

RESOLVED, said contract shall provide for reimbursement by the Town of the costs associated with said services; and, be it further

RESOLVED, said enhanced services shall be limited to the appropriation made by the Town, if any, for said services which shall commence in 2024, and may be renewed on an annual basis subject to annual Town appropriations for each renewal year; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the 2024 County budget be amended as follows:

REVENUES:

In Admin Unit 7900000000 Sheriff's Office In Speed Type #410020 In Project 782203 Reimbursed OT Details In Account 590042-Oth Pub Safety Oth Govts

\$10,000

APPROPRIATIONS:

In Admin Unit 7900000000 Sheriff's Office In Speed Type #410020 In Project 782203 Reimbursed OT Details In Account 641020 – Overtime Wages

\$10,000



ONONDAGA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PROGRAM AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION SHEET

PURPOSE:

Authorize the County Executive to sign an agreement with the Town of Otisco for enhanced police services provided by the Sheriff's deputies on an overtime basis.

OBJECTIVE/ WORK PLAN:

Many towns – such as Pompey, Van Buren, Salina, and Fabius – have had contracts for enhanced patrol services for several years. These are renewed annually after the Sheriff's Office determines the costs for that year.

From time to time, other towns or villages may request enhanced patrol services also. The Sheriff's Office would like to be able to accommodate them by entering into similar agreements.

FUNDING SOURCE:

The Town of Otisco will be responsible for paying all associated costs – including overtime rate of deputy, vehicle use costs, and administrative and liability costs. The total overtime rate for 2024 has been determined to be \$92.76.

BUDGET:

The Town of Otisco has appropriated not to exceed \$10,000 in their annual budget for the total amount of money they would like to spend for services. The Sheriff's Office charges the hourly rate determined each year.

An amendment is needed to the 2024 County budget for the revenues and appropriations associated with this contract.